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INTRODUCTION 
 
The following is management’s discussion and analysis (“MD&A”), prepared as of June 30, 2023.  This MD&A 
should be read in conjunction with the Outback Goldfields Corp.’s (the “Company”) audited consolidated Financial 
Statements and the accompanying notes for the years ended June 30, 2023 and 2022.  The Company’s financial 
statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”).  All amounts 
are stated in Canadian dollars unless otherwise indicated. 
 
This report includes certain statements that may be deemed “forward-looking statements” within the meaning of 
applicable securities legislation. All statements, other than statements of historical facts that address such matters as 
future events or developments that the Company expects, are forward looking statements and, as such, are subject to 
risks, uncertainties, assumptions and other factors of which are beyond the reasonable control of the Company. You 
can identify these statements by forward-looking words such as “expects”, “does not expect”, “plans”, “anticipates”, 
“does not anticipate”, “believes”, “intends”, “estimated”, “projects”, “potential”, “scheduled”, forecast”, “budget”, 
and similar expressions, or that events or conditions “will”, “would”, “may”, “could”, “should” or “might” occur and 
similar words. Such statements give the Company’s current expectations or forecasts of future events and are not 
guarantees of future performance and actual results or developments may differ materially from those expressed in, 
or implied by, this forward-looking information. With respect to forward-looking statements and information 
contained herein, we have made numerous assumptions including among other things anticipated costs and 
expenditures and the Company’s ability to achieve its goals. Although management believes that the assumptions 
made, and the expectations represented by such statements or information are reasonable, there can be no assurance 
that a forward-looking statement or information herein will prove to be accurate. Forward-looking statements and 
information by their nature are based on assumptions and involve known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other 
factors which may cause our actual results, performance or achievements, or industry results, to be materially different 
from any future results, performance or achievements expressed or implied by such forward-looking statements or 
information. Factors that could cause actual results to differ materially from those in forward-looking statements 
include, for example, such matters as continued availability of capital and financing and general economic, market or 
business conditions. Although we have attempted to identify factors that would cause actual actions, events or results 
to differ materially from those disclosed in the forward-looking statements or information, there may be other factors 
that cause actual results, performances, achievements or events not to be anticipated, estimated or intended. 
Accordingly, readers should not place undue reliance on forward-looking statements or information. Any forward-
looking statements are expressly qualified in their entirety by this cautionary statement. The information contained 
herein is stated as of the current date and subject to change after that date and the Company does not undertake any 
obligation to update publicly or to revise any of the forward-looking statements, whether as a result of new 
information, future events or otherwise, except as may be required by applicable securities laws.  
 
Additional information related to the Company is available for view on SEDAR at www.sedar.com.  
  
DESCRIPTION OF BUSINESS  
 
Outback Goldfields Corp. was incorporated pursuant to the provisions of the Business Corporations Act of Ontario 
on March 6, 2018.  In December 2020 the Company moved its jurisdiction of incorporation to British Columbia and 
completed the process in January 2021.  The Company’s head office is located at Suite 700 – 1090 West Georgia St., 
Vancouver, British Columbia.  The Company’s principal business activities include the acquisition and exploration of 
mineral property assets.   
 
Outback Goldfields Corp. is an exploration mining company holding a package of gold projects located proximate 
and adjacent to the Fosterville Gold Mine in Victoria, Australia. The Goldfields of Victoria, Australia continue to 
show its gold prospectivity and are home to some of the highest grade and lowest cost mining in the world. 
 
Following incorporation on March 6, 2018, the Company capitalized itself through the issuance of securities on a 
private placement basis. The Company completed a modest capital raise and initially held the option to acquire the 
RDR Property in Quebec.  The Company’s common shares were first listed on the Canadian Securities Exchange 
under the symbol “SKRB” on February 13, 2019.   
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In December 2020, the Company acquired four exploration projects in Australia via a purchase agreement with 
Petratherm Ltd (“Petratherm” – ASX listed symbol “PTR”).  Following the completion of the transaction with 
Petratherm, the Company changed its name to Outback Goldfields Corp., adopted the trading symbol on the Canadian 
Securities Exchange “OZ” and completed a 3 for 1 security consolidation.  In the quarter ended March 31, 2021 the 
Company began trading on the Frankfurt exchange under the symbol “S600” and the OTCQB under the symbol 
“OZBKF”.  In early 2022 the Company graduated to trading of the TSXV.  All information and amounts in these 
financial statements reflect retrospective treatment of the 3 for 1 consolidation unless specifically identified and 
described as such. 
 
ACQUISITION OF PROJECTS IN VICTORIA, AUSTRALIA 
 
On December 15, 2020, the Company closed the acquisition of the Victorian Gold Projects pursuant to the terms of 
an asset purchase agreement.  The Company acquired from Petratherm Ltd. one exploration license, three exploration 
license applications and the right, title and interest in a mining and joint venture agreement by issuing 33,333,333 
common shares (“Payment Shares”) of the Company.  Petratherm distributed the Payment Shares to its shareholders 
on a pro rata, in-specie basis on April 19, 2021, pursuant to the asset purchase agreement following a 125 day hold 
during which the shares were held in trust for Petratherm’s shareholders.  As such, there is no change of control of, or 
significance influence over the Company as the distributed shares of Outback are widely held. 

 
PRIVATE PLACEMENT  
 
In conjunction with the acquisition of the Victorian Gold Projects, on November 17, 2020, the Company closed a non-
brokered private placement by issuing 19,010,000 units, with each unit consisting of one share and one-half of a 
warrant at $0.60 per unit for gross proceeds of $11,406,000.  The warrants expired November 16, 2022 along with 
broker warrants issued. 
 
OVERVIEW AND HIGHLIGHTS OF THE CURRENT PERIOD 

 
 At the Yeungroon project, a grid-based, shallow reconnaissance-style drill program was executed to drill through 

barren cover rocks and map and sample the top of bedrock. This Phase 2 air-core drill program expanded on the 
previously reported Phase 1 air-core drill program executed in mid-2022, comprised 2,400 meters of shallow, top 
of bedrock drilling primarily along east-west oriented roads. A highly portable air-core drill rig was used to sample 
and map the top of bedrock below cover. A footprint of approximately 6.0 kilometers wide and 3.2 kilometers 
long was tested along three roads spaced approximately 1.5 kilometers apart. Holes were vertical and collared on 
100-meter centers along the roads and were drilled to an average depth of 17 meters. Cuttings from each drill run 
were analysed using a portable x-ray fluorescence spectrometer (pXRF). The focus for these analyses was 
pathfinder element geochemical concentrations (e.g., arsenic). Based on these results, together with the 
identification of quartz chips in the drill cuttings, a total of 1462 samples were then selected for follow up 
laboratory testing using low-detection fire assay gold analyses. These analyses represent only 60% of total meters 
drilled therefore additional gold analyses from other holes are warranted.  The program was successful at defining 
a new broad zone of gold anomalism associated with a large-scale, open-ended arsenic anomaly. Further details 
are provided in the Company’s press releases available on the Company’s website. 
 

 The Silver Spoon Exploration Licence was granted in March, 2023, near the world-class Fosterville gold mine in 
central Victoria, Australia.  Silver Spoon is contiguous with Agnico Eagle’s Fosterville exploration licences to 
the west and only 10 km north of Mandalay Resources Costerfield mine.  Previous exploration at Silver Spoon 
was focused on the Crosbie target, located near a contact with the Devonian aged Crosbie granite. The Crosbie 
granite is prospective for gold-antimony mineralization, a hallmark geochemical signature of the nearby 
Fosterville gold mine. The Crosbie target is marked by an open-ended, 900 by 300 meter, gold-in-soil anomaly 
with anomalous gold in rock-chip samples. A systematic exploration program has commenced consisting of 
property-wide soil and rock geochemical surveys over prospective areas as well as to verify and expand on results 
from the Crosbie anomaly. 
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 Exploration at Ballarat West was focused on the Berry Sauce corridor (see August 30th, 2022, news release) 
centred approximately 5 km northwest of the Ballarat gold fields which produced over 13 million ounces of gold 
in the past. Select samples from the over 2,000 collected soils samples were analysed at SGS for full multi-element 
geochemistry for analytical control on the companies routine pXRF analyses. Additional infill soil grids were 
completed between the completed widely spaced reconnaissance sample traverses. With the granting of the Silver 
Spoon licence and focus on the Yeungroon project, further Ballarat West work has been reduced in order for the 
Company to focus on the most prospective priorities.  As such, for IFRS purposes the project was written down 
on the Company’s books. 

 
 Exploration at Glenfine was reduced following the October 2022 release of the Golden Jacket mine target drilling.  

Although the program yielded insightful geological information and defined possible extensions to 
mineralization, the Company prioritized its other projects for current work programs.  As such, for IFRS purposes 
the project was written down on the Company’s books. 

 
OUTLOOK 
 
The Company will be focused on work to advance its early-stage Silver Spoon project as well as look at strategic 
opportunities to proceed with the next steps of diamond drilling the prospective targets generated at the Yeungroon 
project. 
 
The Ballarat West project will see continued land access work whilst reviewing strategic opportunities including joint 
venturing ahead of drill target generation.   
 
The Company is reviewing strategic opportunities including joint venturing to advance the Glenfine project, where 
the Company has satisfied its requirement to earn 51% ownership in the Glenfine project JV.  
 
 
EXPLORATION PROJECTS’ BACKGROUND 
 
Yeungroon – Victoria, Australia 
 
The 698 km2 Yeungroon property is transected by the north-trending, crustal-scale Avoca fault, which separates the 
western Stawell zone from the Eastern Bendigo zone. The western side of the Yeungroon property contains the historic 
Golden Jacket hard-rock reef mine associated with the regional-scale, northwest-trending Golden Jacket fault. 
Historical mining records indicate the Golden Jacket mine produced quartz-rich ore with grades of up to 250 grams 
per tonne gold (Bibby and More, 1998), however, the vertical and lateral extent of mineralization remains 
unknown. The eastern side of the project is underlain by Ordovician rocks of the Castlemaine group and comprises 
the northern extent of the Wedderburn Goldfield, where numerous small-scale, historic alluvial and hard-rock mines 
are located.  
 
Silver Spoon – Victoria, Australia 
 
The Silver Spoon project is approximately 20 kilometers east of Agnico Eagle’s Fosterville Mine. Silver Spoon has 
been the focus of limited past exploration due to the shallow cover over most of the tenement, however, previous soil 
geochemical surveys have outlined a 900 meter by 300 meter multi-element soil anomaly.   
 
Ballarat West – Victoria, Australia 
 
The 448 km2 hectare Ballarat West property is adjacent to the historic Ballarat, Clunes and Creswick goldfields and 
is is underlain by prospective rocks of the Stawell and Bendigo zones, separated by the north-trending Avoca Fault. 
The priority Mitchells and Grassies targets are hosted in Ordovician aged sedimentary rocks of the Castlemaine Group 
and are comprised of structurally-controlled gold-bearing quartz reefs with numerous historic workings covering a 
strike length of at least 300 meters at Mitchells and at least 250 meters at Grassies (GeoVic; http://gsv.vic.gov.au/). 
The true extent of these mineralized structures is not presently known and represent priority targets. Both targets are 
exposed in local windows of prospective Castlemaine Group rocks surrounded by widespread, post-mineralization 
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cover rocks (gravels and basalts). The post-mineralization cover rocks extend to the southern boundary of the tenement 
where they thin and Bendigo Zone rocks dominate. Here, numerous quartz reef-centered historic workings are 
documented, associated with prominent regional-scale north-trending faults (e.g., Linton and Haddon goldfields).  
 
Glenfine – Victoria, Australia 
 
Through the acquisition of the Victorian projects, the Company acquired a JV interest in a mining and joint venture 
agreement with two other parties.  Glenfine is an advanced 96 km2 exploration project with documented Ballarat-style 
reef-hosted gold mineralization and Stawell-style basalt contact gold mineralization.  The British Banner and Glenfine 
Reef 2 targets have been tested by drilling prior to the acquisition.   
 
The Glenfine project is centered on a 30 km section of the north-trending, crustal-scale Avoca fault which juxtaposes 
Cambrian rocks of the Stawell zone to the west with Ordovician rocks of the Bendigo zone to the east. On the west 
side of the fault the property is underlain by a 20 km long by ~1 km wide, north-trending, Cambrian aged basalt dome 
termed the Glenfine Dome where widely spaced historic drilling along its eastern and western margins have outlined 
numerous occurrences of gold mineralization hosted near the basalt and meta-sediment contact. Previous exploration 
drilling intersected numerous intervals of significant gold mineralization at both target areas, such as 3.8 meters of 9.0 
grams per tonne (g/t) Au with 1.3 meters of 23.4 g/t Au in hole CCD01 at British Banner and 3.8 meters of 5.7 g/t Au 
with 0.8 meters of 21.0 g/t Au in hole PFD031 at Glenfine.  The Company has spent the required $1 million on 
exploration activities to earn a 51% ownership interest in the JV.   

EXPLORATION EXPENDITURES 
 

Total capitalized exploration costs and property carrying values for the year ended June 30, 2023 and prior periods 
are as follows: 
 

  
 

Yeungroon 
property

Glenfine 
property

Ballarat 
West 
property

Silver Spoon 
property

Gossan 
and SBS 
properties

Total

Opening balance as at July 1, 2020 -$                -$               -$                -$                 7,656$         7,656$              
Acquisition costs 8,575,808$    5,717,206$   3,062,789$    3,062,789$     20,418,592$    
Exploration costs

Chemical analysis 2,610               16,036           -                  -                   -                18,646               
GIS & data management 81,698            14,817           4,406              4,741               -                105,662            
Drilling and trenching 1,307,911      -                1,307,911         
Geological services 14,170            125,235         17,286            10,416             -                167,107            
Geophysical surveys 7,301               732                 2,082              2,256               -                12,371               
Materials and supplies 49,905           -                49,905               
Project management 8,889               11,994           3,106              5,783               -                29,772               
Recording and filing 1,733               4,531              -                  -                   -                6,264                 
Travel 205                  4,787              -                  205                   -                5,197                 

116,606          1,535,948      26,880            23,401             -                1,702,835         
Closing balance as at June 30, 2021 8,692,414$    7,253,154$   3,089,669$    3,086,190$     7,656$         22,129,083$    
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Following a strategic evaluation of the Company’s four projects, it was determined that given existing plans and 
finances available for exploration, the priority of the Company is the Yeungroon and Silver Spoon properties.  As 
such, the Glenfine and Ballarat West properties were consistent with the IFRS definition of having impairment 
indicators, and as such the Company impaired their values to NIL.  It is expected sufficient work has been completed 
or will be completed to keep the tenements in good standing for the duration of their grants. 
 
OVERALL PERFORMANCE 
 
As at June 30, 2023, the Company had working capital of $1.3 million and incurred accumulated losses of $18.6 
million.  The Company expects to incur further losses in the development of its business.  To continue as a going 
concern, the Company will be dependent upon its ability to develop the business further, generate future profitable 
operations and/or obtain additional financing, which carries significant risk in ability to execute.  These condensed 
consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis which assumes that the Company will 
be able to meet its obligations and continue its operations for at least the next twelve months.  However, the above 
factors indicate the existence of a material uncertainty that raises significant doubt about the Company’s ability to 
continue as a going concern.  Adjustments arising from the non-continuation as a going concern would be material. 
 

Yeungroon 
property

Glenfine 
property

Ballarat 
West 
property

Silver Spoon 
property

Gossan and 
SBS 
properties

Total

Opening balance as at July 1, 2021 8,692,414$                7,253,154$        3,089,669$    3,086,190$     7,656$            22,129,083$    
Exploration costs

Chemical analysis 77,022                         86,797                10,690            -                   -                   174,509            
GIS & data management 9,786                           20,563                6,383              4,547               -                   41,279               
Drilling and trenching 781,776                      20,590                8,585              -                   -                   810,951            
Geological services 64,737                         11,140                39,431            8,245               -                   123,553            
Geophysical surveys 16,770                         - - -                   16,770               
Materials and supplies 44,726                         13,646                14,462            -                   72,834               
Project management 387,197                      78,955                37,619            7,798               -                   511,569            
Recording and filing 13,594                         5,573                   2,930              284                  -                   22,381               
Travel 17,032                         1,330                   1,488              -                   -                   19,850               

Additions in current period 1,412,640                   238,594              121,588          20,874             -                   1,793,696         
Closing balance as at June 30, 2022 10,105,054$              7,491,748$        3,211,257$    3,107,064$     7,656$            23,922,779$    

Yeungroon 
property

Glenfine 
property

Ballarat 
West 
property

Silver Spoon 
property

Gossan and 
SBS 
properties

Total

Opening Balance as at July 1, 2022 10,105,054$              7,491,748$        3,211,257$    3,107,064$    7,656$            23,922,779$    
Exploration costs

Chemical analysis 52,760                         7,193                   35,489            -                   -                   95,442               
GIS & data management 1,172                           -                       270                  -                   -                   1,442                 
Drilling and trenching 76,775                         -                       5,941              -                   -                   82,716               
Geological services 169,163                      19,876                185,261          12,906             -                   387,206            
Geophysical surveys 22,685                         71,190                17,045            -                   -                   110,920            
Materials and supplies 13,753                         453                      2,659              1,354               -                   18,219               
Project management 58,754                         14,477                51,885            3,082               -                   128,198            
Recording and filing 4,026                           1,129                   6,789              646                  -                   12,591               
Travel 4,617                           1,777                   2,790              -                   -                   9,184                 

Additions in current period 403,705                      116,095              308,130          17,988             -                   845,918            

Closing balance as at June 30, 2023 10,508,759                 7,607,842           3,519,387       3,125,053       7,656               24,768,697       
Impairment of E & E assets -                               7,607,842           3,519,387       -                   7,656               11,134,885       

Closing balance as at June 30, 2023 10,508,759$              -$                    -$                3,125,053$    -$                13,633,812$    
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Industry and Economic Factors that May Affect the Company’s Performance 
 
The exploration for and development of minerals involves significant risks, which even a combination of careful 
evaluation, experience and knowledge may not eliminate. Few properties which are explored are ultimately developed 
into producing mines. There can be no guarantee that the estimates of quantities and qualities of minerals disclosed 
will be economically recoverable. With all exploration and mining operations there is uncertainty and, therefore, risk 
associated with exploration and operating parameters and costs resulting from the scaling up of extraction methods 
tested in pilot conditions. Mineral exploration is speculative in nature and there can be no assurance that any minerals 
discovered will result in a resource base.  Additionally, the Company’s mineral interests are in the form of exploration 
licenses which terminate as per schedules at the time of granting, unless they are renewed, extended or converted to 
certain exploitation rights. There is no assurance that the Company can renew, extend or convert their licenses in the 
future. 
 
In particular, the Company does not generate revenue, and as a result, continues to be dependent on third party 
financing to continue exploration activities on the company’s properties.  Accordingly, the Company’s future 
performance will be most affected by its access to financing, whether debt, equity or other means.  Access to such 
financing, in turn, is affected by general economic conditions, exploration risks and the other risk factors.   

 
SELECTED FINANCIAL INFORMATION 
 
The following tables set out selected financial information for the Company.  The selected financial information should 
only be read in conjunction with the Company’s financial statements, including the notes thereto, for the same periods 
as filed on SEDAR. 
 
Statements of Operations, Comprehensive Loss and Deficit Data, and Cash Flows 
 

 

  Year ended June 
30, 2023 

($) 

Year ended June 
30, 2022 

($) 

Total Revenue   - - 

Total Expenses   1,200,593 2,737,222 

Net loss for the period   (12,253,104) (2,739,174) 

Loss per share - basic 
and diluted 

  (0.21) (0.05) 

Net cash used in 
operating activities 

  (900,443) (1,948,565) 

Change in cash   (1,744,294) (3,745,435) 

 
Balance Sheet Data 
 

 
As at June 30, 2023 

 
As at June 30, 2022 

 ($) ($) 

Current Assets 1,445,661 3,173,351 

Mineral Properties 13,633,812 23,922,779 

Total Assets 15,113,869 27,140,613 

Current Liabilities 139,710 73,037 

Long Term Debt - - 
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As at June 30, 2023 

 
As at June 30, 2022 

Shareholders’ Equity 14,974,159 27,067,576 

Total Liabilities and Equity 15,113,869 27,140,613 

 
RESULTS OF OPERATIONS 
 
The following discussion addresses the operating results and financial condition of the Company for the three 
months and year ended June 30, 2023 compared to the three months and year ended June 30, 2022.  The MD&A 
should be read in conjunction with the Company’s audited financial statements and the accompanying notes for the 
years ended June 30, 2023 and 2022. 
 
During the year ended June 30, 2023, the Company generated no revenues and incurred expenses of $1.2 million. The 
decrease in expenses in the year ended June 30, 2023 arose from a significantly decreased stock based compensation 
expense with the passage of prior grants’ vesting periods, decreased marketing and investor services, and cost controls 
applied across all general and administrative categories due to challenging market conditions dictating cash 
conservation.   
 
In the three months ended June 30, 2023, the cost reductions from the prior comparable period continued, with the 
addition of the company recognizing an impairment as per IFRS on two of its projects. 
 
SUMMARY OF QUARTERLY RESULTS 
 
The following information is derived from the Company’s condensed consolidated interim financial statements 
prepared in accordance with IFRS applicable to interim condensed consolidated financial reporting including IAS 34.  
The information below should be read in conjunction with the Company’s consolidated financial statements for the 
same periods.  Consistent with the preparation and presentation of the Annual Financial Statements, the unaudited 
quarterly results are presented in Canadian dollars. 
 
 
 June 30, 2023 March 31, 

2023 
Dec 31, 

2022 
Sep 30, 

2022 
June 30, 

2022 
March 31, 

2022 
Dec 31, 

2021 
Sep 30, 

2021 
June 30, 

2021 

 ($) ($) ($) ($) ($) ($) ($) ($) ($) 
Revenue - - - - - - - - - 

Net loss for 
the period 

(11,254,199) (323,580) (372,734) (302,591) (594,633) (508,640) (759,771) (876,130) (1,038,286) 

Loss per 
share (basic 
and diluted) 

(0.18) 
 

(0.01) 
 

(0.01) 
 

(0.01) 
 

(0.01) 
 

(0.01) 
 

(0.01) (0.02) (0.01) 
 

 
The Company does not derive any revenue from its operations.  Its primary focus is the acquisition, exploration and 
evaluation of mineral properties.  As a result, the loss per period has fluctuated depending on the Company’s activity 
level and cash availability.  Therefore, quarterly periods are not comparable. 
 
LIQUIDITY 
 
The Company has a working capital position at June 30, 2023 of $1.3 million including cash of $1.3 million, to fund 
the next 12 months of exploration and general and administrative expenditures.  These factors indicate the existence 
of a material uncertainty that raises significant doubt about the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern.  
Furthermore, the Company has expenditure commitments related to its exploration licences which are greater than the 
available cash on hand, further indicating the need for new funding requirements in the future.   
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SHARE CAPITAL 
 
There were no material movements in the Company’s share capital in the year ended June 30, 2023.  Prior material 
movements are as follows: 

 
On November 17, 2020, the Company issued 57,030,000 pre-consolidation shares in connection with the private 
placement at a value of $0.20 including one half warrant with each share, collectively called units. 

 
On December 11, 2020, all shares outstanding were consolidated at a 3:1 ratio shown in Condensed Consolidated 
Interim Statements of Changes in Equity. 

 
On December 15, 2020, the Company issued 33,333,333 post-consolidated shares in relation to the acquisition of the 
Victorian Gold Projects. 
 
CAPITAL RESOURCES 
 
The Company continues to evaluate raising capital through the issuance of common shares and is dependent upon its 
ability to secure equity and/or debt financing, the availability of which cannot be assured.  The Company manages its 
capital structure and makes adjustments in light of changes in economic conditions and the risk characteristics of the 
underlying assets. Management currently believes that the Company has the cash required to fund operations for the 
next 12 months but additional capital raises may be required or warranted, although the success of such capital raises 
carries inherent risk.   
 
OFF-BALANCE SHEET ARRANGEMENTS 
 
The Company does not have any off-balance sheet arrangements. 
 
TRANSACTIONS WITH RELATED PARTIES 
 
Key management personnel include those persons having authority and responsibility for planning, directing and 
controlling the activities of the Company as a whole, and are considered related parties. The Company has determined 
that key management personnel consist of executive and non-executive members of the Company’s Board of Directors 
and corporate officers.  Payments to key management personnel in the year ended June 30, 2023 were made pursuant 
to their contracts and agreements in place and consist of cash-based payments as well stock-based compensation 
arising from options granted. 
 

 
 
During the three months and year ended June 30, 2023, no common shares were issued to related parties of the 
Company. 
 
The Company sub-leases its office space from an entity controlled by its Chairman.  Sub-lease costs, office expenses 
and fees came into effect December 1, 2020 and are being incurred and paid monthly.  All dealings with this entity 
are at fair market value for services received by the Company. 
 
  

June 30, June 30,
2023 2022

Director remuneration 178,000$                    178,000$               
Officer & key management remuneration 322,729                       498,132              
Advisory and other service fees 144,000                       144,000              
Share-based compensation 135,894                       541,373                 
Total 780,623$                    1,361,505$           
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CRITICAL ACCOUNTING JUDGMENTS AND ESTIMATES 
 
The preparation of the financial statements requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that 
affect the reported amounts of assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the 
reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Estimates and assumptions are continuously 
evaluated and are based on management’s experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that 
are believed to be reasonable in the circumstances. Uncertainty about these judgments, estimates and assumptions 
could result in a material adjustment to the carrying amount of the asset or liability affected in future periods.  
 
A detailed summary of all of the Company’s accounting estimates and assumptions is included in the audited annual 
financial statements ended June 30, 2023 filed on SEDAR. 
 
Information about significant areas of estimation uncertainty considered by management in preparing the financial 
statements include the following:  
 
Impairment of exploration and evaluation assets 

Management applies judgement in assessing, each reporting period, whether there are any indicators of impairment 
related to exploration and evaluation assets.  If an indicator exists, the recoverability of the exploration and evaluation 
asset is assessed using estimates, judgements and assumptions.  To estimate recoverability, management considers 
current and forecasted commodity prices, the economic viability of the project, and its geological prospectivity, 
amongst other factors.  

 
Share-based payments 

The Company measures the fair value of its share-based payments using a valuation model which requires 
management to use judgements and estimates in determining the inputs of such model.  These inputs include volatility, 
spot price of the underlying shares, and expected life of the share option. 

 
Valuation and allocation of consideration paid to acquired mineral properties   

Management applies judgement in determining the valuation of consideration paid for properties when acquired.  
Relevant factors and indicators are evaluated including current share price at time of acquisition, volume of shares 
traded at time of acquisition, and recent material financings.  Furthermore, management applies judgement in 
determining the allocation of consideration paid amongst properties when acquired.  Relevant factors and indicators 
are evaluated including status of the ability to explore, the geological prospectivity of the property, and land area open 
to exploration. 

 
Tax loss utilization 

Management applies judgement in assessing, each reporting period, whether incurred losses have the potential to be 
utilized against future profits. 
 
CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES INCLUDING INITIAL ADOPTION 
 
Standards, Amendments, and Interpretations Not Yet in Effect 

The International Accounting Standards Board continually issues new and amended standards and interpretations 
which may need to be adopted by the Company. The Company continually assesses the impact that the new and 
amended standards and interpretations may have on its financial statements or whether to early adopt any of the new 
requirements. No new or amended standards and interpretations affected the financial statements for the year ending 
June 30, 2023. 
 
FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS 
 
The Company’s financial instruments consist of cash, GST receivable, accounts payable and accrued liabilities and 
notes payable.  
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The fair values of the Company’s financial instruments approximate their carrying value, due to their short-term 
maturities or liquidity. The Company’s cash and amounts receivable are initially recorded at fair value and 
subsequently at amortized cost with accrued interest recorded in accounts receivable.  
 
Financial instrument risk exposure  
 
As at June 30, 2023, the Company’s financial instrument risk exposure and impact thereof on the Company’s financial 
instruments is summarized below:  
 
Credit Risk, Liquidity Risk, Market Risk, Currency Risk, and Interest Rate Risk 

Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will fail to discharge an obligation and cause the other 
party to incur a financial loss. As at June 30, 2023, the Company has the majority of its cash on deposit with one of 
the largest Canadian banks. Management believes the risk of loss to be remote.  

 
Liquidity risk is the risk that an entity will encounter difficulty in raising funds to meet its obligations under financial 
instruments. The Company manages liquidity risk by maintaining sufficient cash balances. Liquidity requirements are 
managed based on expected cash flows to ensure that there is sufficient capital to meet short-term obligations.    

 
Market risk is the risk of loss that may arise from changes in market factors such as interest rates, foreign exchange 
rates and commodity and equity prices. The Company does not expect exchange rates, and commodity and equity 
prices to have a material impact to the Company. 

 
The Company’s operating costs are primarily in Canadian dollars and Australian dollars, therefore any fluctuations of 
the Canadian dollar in relation to the Australian dollar may affect the net losses and value of some assets and liabilities 
of the Company.  Management believes that any currency risk from foreign exchange conversion or changes in cost 
structure is not significant.  
 
Interest rate risk is the risk that the future cash flows from a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in 
market interest rates. The Company holds its cash in bank accounts that earn variable interest rates but the expected 
risk is deemed insignificant due to the continued expected low interest rate risk environment.  
 
Due to the short-term nature of these financial instruments, fluctuations in market rates do not have a significant 
impact on the estimated fair value of the Company’s cash and cash equivalent balances as of June 30, 2023.  
 
DISCLOSURE OF OUTSTANDING SECURITY DATA 
 
Common Shares, Share Options, and Warrants 

As at June 30, 2023 and the date of this MD&A, the Company had: 58,370,500 Common Shares issued and 
outstanding; 5,835,000 Options outstanding; and NIL Warrants outstanding. 
 
 
ADDITIONAL DISCLOSURE FOR VENTURE ISSUERS WITHOUT SIGNIFICANT REVENUE 
 
The Company anticipates that its working capital of $1.3 million at June 30, 2023, will fund limited exploration 
programs, operations and payments for the next 12-month period. The funds necessary for the Company to achieve 
its stated business objectives to carry out its limited exploration programs and to cover anticipated administrative costs 
for the next 12-month period are in place.  
 


